

FILED  
JUNE 26, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

Court of Appeals No. 32870-8  
Consolidated with No. 32990-9  
Yakima Superior No. 11-1-01110-6

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Respondent,

vs.

APOLINAR PEREZ GOMEZ,  
Appellant.

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Brent A. De Young  
WSBA #27935  
De Young Law Office  
P.O. Box 1668  
Moses Lake, WA 98837  
(509) 764-4333 tel  
(888) 867-1784 fax  
deyounglaw1@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

III. ANSWERS TO ISSUES ON ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. IMMIGRATION LAW PERTINENT TO THE CASE.....6

VI. ARGUMENT .....7

VII. CONCLUSION.....22

VIII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Cases**

*In re Barr*, 102 Wn.2d 265, 684 P.2d 712 (1984)..... 13  
*In re Pers. Restraint of Elmore*, 162 Wn.2d 236, 254, 172 P.3d 335 (2007) ..... 17  
*In re Pers. Restraint of Grantham*, 168 Wn.2d 204, 214, 227 P.3d 285 (2010)..... 15  
*In re Personal Restraint of Jagana*, (89992-4)..... 11  
*In re Pers. Restraint of Riley*, 122 Wn.2d at 780-8, 863 P.2d 554 (1993)..... 17  
*In re Personal Restraint of Tsai*, 88770-5, (May 7, 2015) ..... 11  
*Sandoval*..... passim  
*State v. Chetty*, 338 P.3d 298, 184 Wn.App. 607 (2014)..... 15  
*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 322, 335, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)..... 16  
*State v. Oseguera Acevedo*, 137 Wn.2d 179, 198-99, 970 P.2d 299 (1999)..... 17  
*State v. Sandoval*, 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011) ..... 9, 11

**Statutes**

RCW 10.40.200 ..... 9, 11  
RCW 10.40.200(2)..... 9  
RCW 46.61.024 ..... 3, 4, 6  
RCW 46.61.502(5)..... 3, 4  
RCW 9A.44.050..... 18  
RCW 9A.56.075..... 13

**Other Authorities**

240A(b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act ..... 7  
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b) (2006) ..... 7  
Chin, Gabriel J. & Richard W. Holmes, Jr., *Effective Assistance of Counsel and the Consequences of Guilty Pleas*, 87 Cornell L. Rev. 697, 698 (2002) ..... 12  
Fisher, George, *Plea Bargaining's Triumph: A History of Plea Bargaining in America*, Stanford University Press (2003)..... 12  
SHB 5168..... 11

**Rules**

GR 15(b)(6)..... 6  
RAP 16.4(c) ..... 15, 16, 17

**Constitutional Provisions**

Sixth Amendment ..... passim

## Federal Cases

<i>Delgado v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388, 390-91, 68 S. Ct. 10, 92 L. Ed. 17 (1947).....	18
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698, 740, 13 S. Ct. 1016, 37 L. Ed. 905 (1893) .....	18
<i>Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289, 322, 121 S.Ct. 2271, 150 L.Ed.2d 347 (2001)).....	18
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012) .....	14
<i>Matter of Ruiz-Lopez</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 551 (BIA 2011) .....	6, 10
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1399 (2012) .....	14
<i>Padilla</i> .....	passim
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2010) .....	9, 11
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L.Ed.2d 985 (2000).....	14
<i>Strickland</i> .....	passim
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	14
